
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
224 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Charlwood (Chair) - Moortown; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of Councillor Charlwood to appoint 
an Acting Chair 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
11th February 2014 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

8   
 

  COMMUNICATION AND CONSULTATION WITH 
THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADE 
 

 To consider a report of the Chief Officer Elections 
Licensing and Registration which provides 
background information and sets out the 
conclusions of the Licensing Working Group on the 
issue of communication and consultation with the 
Taxi and Private Hire trade. 

(Report attached) 

 
 

5 - 14 

9   
 

  3 YEAR DRIVER LICENCES TO PRIVATE HIRE 
AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS AND 
THIRD PARTY RENEWALS FOR PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER 
PERSONAL LICENCES. 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which seeks Members views on the 
principle of a 3 Year Driver Licences to Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage Drivers and also Third Party 
Renewals for Private Hire Driver and Hackney 
Carriage Driver Personal Licences. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
30 

10   
 

  ARRANGEMENTS FOR LICENSING 
COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP TO REVIEW 
PLYING FOR HIRE POLICY, VEHICLE AGE 
POLICY AND TPH LICENSING DECISION 
MAKING FRAMEWORK 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which seeks the establishment of a 
new Working Group to review the Plying for Hire 
policy, Vehicle Age policy and the TPH Licensing 
Decision Making Framework. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
36 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 2014 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme for 2014 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
40 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 8th April 2014 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, 
A Khan, B Selby and G Wilkinson 

 
 
99 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
100 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
A presentation by West Yorkshire Police entitled “Policing and the Night Time 
Economy”’ referred to at Minute No.105 was designated as exempt in accordance 
with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A (3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to crime and disorder which may 
result in future Legal Proceedings. It was therefore considered that it is not in the 
public interest to release this information at this time, as this would compromise the 
Council’s position. 
 
101 Late Items 
  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Members were however 
in receipt of a newspaper article (The Times, dated Saturday 19th October 2013), 
circulated for information only.  
 
The article in question related to the launch of “Yorkshire Trike Tours” the trike 
having received a novelty vehicle license from Leeds City Council in 2013. 
 
In offering comment the Chair said this was a good news storey and thanked 
Officers for drawing it to the Committee’s attention 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the article be noted 
 
102 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
103 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: B Gettings, T Hanley, P Latty 
and C Townsley 
 
104 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 2014 
were accepted as a true and correct record 
 
105 Policing and the Night Time Economy 
  
Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Rob Fullilove and Sergeant David 
Shaw, West Yorkshire Police, who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 
 
A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises in City & South 
Leeds, North East Leeds and North West Leeds was presented. 
 
(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session) 
 
The Chair thanked Sergeant’s Fullilove and Shaw for their attendance and 
presentation commenting that the session had been informative and interesting. 
 
Members were made aware that it was Sergeant Fullilove’s last attendance before 
retiring in a few days’ time. 
 
Members joined the Chair in wishing Sergeant Fullilove all the very best in his 
retirement and good luck in his for future endeavours 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(i) That the contents of the presentation noted  
 

(ii) That discussions take place with Leeds watch with a view to providing 
further CCTV coverage within the city centre 

 
106 Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley 
  
Members considered a report by the Area Committee (West North West) requesting 
the Committee’s views as to whether a cumulative impact policy would be 
appropriate for Otley, in view of the increase in applications and the concern that the 
current status quo could be affected by just one successful application to vary a 
licence. 
 
Zahid Butt, Area Community Safety Co-Ordinator, Environment & Neighbourhoods, 
presented the report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Otley had a vibrant nightlife with the largest number of licensed premises 
outside the city centre 

• Had low incidents of crime and disorder compared to other areas of the city 
• There was a noticed increase in licence applications 
• Applications to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol to a time  much later 

than was normal for the area 
 
In offering comment Councillor Dunn said he was supportive of a CIP for Otley, 
suggesting that it was difficult to deal with objections when there was no policy in 
place. 
 
Councillor Downes said there was a large number of drinking establishments in Otley 
and late night drinking did cause problems for some residents. There appeared to be 
a “general creep” to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol. It was his opinion that 
the residents did not want Otley to be seen as a late night destination. 
 
Councillor Hyde suggested it would be useful to obtain data to support a cumulative 
impact policy, what was the view of the Police? 
 
Councillor Selby said that strong evidence was required to address any legal 
challenges 
 
Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing said that having a 
policy in place did make a statement about an area and often led to a reduction in 
unsuitable applications.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To accept that a cumulative impact policy may be appropriate for Otley 
Town centre 
 

(ii) That Officers undertake further work in researching the evidence and 
designing a cumulative impact policy that was effective in achieving the 
aims of the local area 

 
(iii) That a further report be prepared and brought back to this Committee 

seeking approval to release for public consultation 
 

107 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring 
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an update 
on the equality monitoring process implemented at Taxi and Private Hire Licensing. 
 
Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

• The on-going work around revocation and refusal data 
• The technical difficulties around gathering and using the information when it 

was provided anonymously 
 
Referring to the gathered equality information, Councillor Selby asked if it would be 
possible to carry out an analysis using the post code data. 
 
In responding Mr Broster said such an analysis was possible but it should be the 
subject of a separate report and not be included as part of the equality monitoring 
data. 
 
Councillor Dunn asked if Taxi and Private Hire Operators played any part in assisting 
with the completion and return of the forms. 
 
Mr Broster said it was unlikely, the onus was on the driver to complete the equality 
monitoring form. 
 
Councillor Khan referring to employment issues around nigh time enforcement 
activity and a possible rota, asked if any progress had been made. 
 
In responding Mr Broster said that a meeting with the Trade Unions would be taking 
place shortly. 
 
Councillor Selby asked if future reports could contain visual graphics, pie charts for 
example. 
 
Officers gave an undertaking to investigate the possibility of using visual graphics in 
future reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted   
108 Licensing Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Work Programme be noted 
 
109 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 11th March 
2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Elections Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 11th March 2014 

Subject: Communication and Consultation with the Taxi and Private Hire Trade 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In May 2013 Licensing Committee set up
[...]
 up in May 2013 to look at the issue of length of 
issue of Taxi and Private Hire licenses. At the first meeting of the group in June 
2013 it was agreed that the group should also look at the ‘fit and proper person 
test’ for the transfer of Hackney Carriage Proprietors applicable on the death of 
the Proprietor, the question of whether to permit third part renewals of licences 
and mechanisms for communicating and consulting with the Taxi and Private Hire 
Trade. 

2.2 The Working Group met on six occasions including some very useful meetings 
with representatives of the Hackney Carriage, Private Hire trades, and other 
elected Members outside Licensing Committee. This report briefly summarises 
issues relating to communicating and consulting with the trade. Reports 
elsewhere on this agenda outline the conclusions of the Working Group in relation 
to the other matters. 

2.3 The issue of consulting and communicating with the trades has been raised and 
discussed on a number of occasions. There have been requests from the trade to 
play a more active part in Licensing Committee and Members have been keen to 
ensure that it listens to issues and concerns expressed by the various different 
elements of the trades. 

2.4 It is recognised that the Licensing Committee’s prime responsibility is for the 
safety, comfort and quality of service for the travelling public and this can, on 
occasions, lead to different views from representatives of the trade. However, it is 
clear that good working relationships between the Licensing Committee, Officers 
and the trades is essential to the provision of a high quality service to the 
travelling public.     

3 Current Arrangements 

3.1 In terms of trade representative participation on Licensing Committee this matter 
has been given careful consideration previously. The City Solicitor has concluded 
that it is not possible to have co-opted Members on Licensing Committee or any 
Licensing Sub-Committee. The legislation makes it clear that the Licensing 
Committee must consist of between 5 and 15 Members of the Authority.  

3.2 This does not prevent Licensing Committee from listening to the views of others in 
determining the matters before it. The Chair has discretion on who should be 
allowed to speak and present to the Committee. The practical difficulty is that the 

Page 6



 

 

Taxi and Private Hire trade is made up of many different groups, companies and 
individuals who all have different and sometimes competing interests. It is difficult 
at a time limited Committee meeting to hear the views of all. The Committee 
meetings are public meetings and can be attended by anyone interested in 
listening to the discussion and deliberations prior to decision making.   

3.3 The Council does have a Hackney carriage Trade Forum set up specifically to 
provide a forum for joint consultation and discussion on matters of mutual 
concern. The arrangements were comprehensively reviewed in July 2011 with the 
introduction of a formal constitution, clear criteria for membership and 
administrative arrangements. It meets regularly to an agreed schedule with a 
minimum of four meeting per annum. 

3.4 There is a Private Hire Operators Forum which also meets regularly with an open 
invitation to all licensed Private Hire Operators.  

3.5 Licensing Committee has been progressing a review of all its Taxi and Private 
Hire related policies and is doing so has been mindful of the need to consult all 
relevant stakeholders on all aspects of the review. A clear programme for 
consultation which includes: 

• An initial request for views on how current policy is operating 

• Results of consultation reported to Licensing Committee summarising the 
view expressed with initial recommendations for change. All submissions 
are made available to Committee in an appendix to the report or as 
background papers. 

• Licensing Committee considers all views and recommendations and 
decides which changes it wants f
[...]
rd 
keeping purposes it will be kept on file (but not published). 
 

Date screening completed  
 

If relates to a Key Decision - date sent to 
Corporate Governance 

 

Any other decision – date sent to Equality Team 
(equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk) 

 

 

Page 14



  

Report of Head of Licensing & Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 11 March 2014 

Subject: 1) 3 year driver licences to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
drivers. 

2) Third party renewals for Private Hire Driver and Hackney 
 Carriage Driver personal licences. 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A report was presented to Licensing Committee on 13 May 2013, which 
set out options for making available ‘3 year licences’ to drivers.  Members 
debated the issues and resolved to form a Working Group to more closely 
examine all of the options and consult further with the trade. 

2. The Working Group met on 6 separate occasions with representatives of 
the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage trade and Private Hire Operators, 
taking account of the advantages, concerns and potential risks to public 
safety.  An open invitation was also extended to all Elected Members of 
the Council. 

3. Since the original report was presented to Licensing Committee there has 
been improvements to the I.T. system within the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) which could allow annual on-line DBS checks to be 
undertaken on licensed drivers.  In effect, this removes a concern whereby 
Hackney Carriage drivers do not have to report convictions as a condition 
upon their licence under existing legislation. 

 Report author:  Des Broster 

Tel:  3781561 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



  

4. A policy has been developed within the body of the report for full Licensing 
Committee to consider and which seeks to satisfy the concerns that had 
been carried forward into the Working Group in respect of public safety 
with such a three licence year grant. 

 

Recommendations 

5. That Members consider the principle of ‘3 year licences' and the proposed 
policy recommended by the Working Group and make any appropriate 
comments before considering release of the proposals for further 
consultation of 1 month. 

6. That Members note and approve the recommendation of the Working 
Group in respect of third party driver renewals that it is a key public safety 
measure that all personal licence renewals are undertaken in person and 
not by a third party. 

 

 

Page 16



  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Members of all of the legislative, administrative and 
financial issues around granting a ‘3 year licence’ to PHD and HCD’s 
and the recommendation of the Working Group formed to more 
closely examine the opportunities and risks. 

2 Background information 

2.1 PHD and HCD licences can be granted on an annual basis or to a 
maximum of three years.  The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section 
has only recently acquired a licensing system capable of granting 
three year licences and representations have been made by some 
members of the trade to introduce such a policy. 

2.2 A report was submitted to the Licensing Committee on 13 May 2013 
setting out the options for change and identifying areas of concern, 
accompanied by detailed profiling information on the trade. 

2.3 That profile information is reproduced in this report for full Committee 
to consider because it formed an important part of the Working Group 
considerations and their recommendations.  Appendix 1. 

2.4 An important advancement has taken place within the DBS since the 
first report submitted to Licensing Committee in that dr
[...]
ransport contract scheme 
for Social Services and Education involving vulnerable children and 
adults where there must be strong adherence to this policy and a 
clear understanding that there is no’ trade-off’ between public safety 
and trade convenience. 

4.6.3 As this is a policy the appeal process is by way of Judicial Review 
against the policy.  Members may feel that whilst there will be 
variations in policies throughout the country, the profile of the 
licensed trade in Leeds and the issues in the night time economy 
enable the policy proposals and their background to be regarded as 
proportionate to maintaining public safety and a safe and professional 
service. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Officers feel that the proposals set out in this report are manageable, 
financially viable and administratively sustainable providing 
participating drivers undertake their responsibilities conscientiously. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Members consider the principle of ‘3 year licences' and the 
proposed policy recommended by the Working Group and make any 
appropriate comments before considering release of the proposals for 
further consultation of 1 month. 

6.2 That Members note and approve the recommendation of the Working 
Group in respect of third party driver renewals that it is a key public 
safety measure that all personal licence renewals are undertaken in 
person and not by a third party. 

7 Background documents1  

DfT Best Practice guidance 

Equality Screening Assessment

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the 
Council’s website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of 
background documents does not include published works. 

Page 24



 Appendix 1 

 

LEEDS LICENSED DRIVERS - BREAKDOWN BY RESIDENCE 
 

 

 
District 

 
Hackney 
Carriage 

Private 
Hire 

Incorrect post codes 85 593 

Allerdale District (B)  1 

Barnet London Boro  1 

Bir
[...]
 
7 – 8  473  7 – 8  52  
8 – 9  403  8 - 9 44  
9 - 10 310  9 - 10 62  
10 - 11 207  10 - 11 113  
11 - 12 143  11 - 12 61  
12 - 13 152  12 - 13 50  
13 – 14  110  13 - 14 51  
14 - 15 188  14 - 15 55  
15 – 16  165  15 – 16  39  
16 – 17  162  16 – 17  26  
17 – 18  122  17 – 18  38  
18 – 19  88  18 – 19  40  
19 – 2 0  59  19 – 20  18  
20 - 21 32  20 – 21  6  
21 - 22 46  21 – 22  10  
22 - 23 45  22 – 23  11  
23 – 24  39  23 – 24  15  
24 – 25  35  24 – 25  13  
25 – 26  35  25 – 26  17  
26 – 27  37  26 – 27  10  
27 - 28 10  27 – 28  8  
28 - 29 11  28 – 29  11  
29 - 30 6  29 – 30  20  
30 - 31 1  30 – 31  6  
31 -32  5  31 – 32  5  
32 - 33 4  32 – 33  4  
33 - 34 3  33 – 34  7  
34 - 35 7  34 – 35  1  

   35 – 36  5  

   36 – 37  1  

   37 – 38  4  

   38 – 39  1  

   43 – 44  2  

   48 – 49  1  

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 11 March 2014 

Subject: Arrangements for Licensing Committee Working Group to review the 
Vehicle Age Policy, Immediate Suspension for Plying for Hire and TPH Licensing 
Decision Making Framework 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Licensing Committee have decided to refer a number of taxi and private hire policy issues 
to a new Working Group to review and make recommendations back to the full committee.  
These issues include: - 

• Vehicle Age Policy 

• Immediate Suspensions for Plying for Hire 

• Taxi and Private Hire (TPH) Licensing Decision Making Framework 

2. The report sets out the background to the requests for 
[...]

   

 

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Communication and Consultation with the Taxi and Private Hire Trade
	Appendix 1

	9 3 Year Driver Licences to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers and Third Party Renewals for Private Hire Driver and Hackney Carriage Driver Personal Licences.
	10 Arrangements for Licensing Committee Working Group to review Plying for Hire Policy, Vehicle Age Policy and TPH Licensing Decision Making Framework
	11 Licensing Work Programme 2014



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, B Gettings, T Hanley, M Harland, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, 
B Selby, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
110 Election of Chair 
  
In the absence of Councillor Charlwood, Councillor G Hyde was elected as Acting 
Chair 
 
111 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
112 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of business to be 
considered. 
 
113 Late Items 
  
The Committee accepted the inclusion of a late item of business to the agenda 
“Hackney Carriage Proprietors (HCP) Appropriate Suitability Assessment” (Minutes 
No.122 refers). Officers reported that the report in question was not available at the 
time of agenda publication but it was considered to be in the best interests of all 
parties concerned that the matter be considered without delay 
 
114 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
115 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlwood 
 
116 Minutes 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th February 2014 
were accepted as a true and correct record 
 
117 Communication and Consultation with the Taxi and Private Hire Trade 
  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2014 

 

The Chief Officer Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
provided background information and explained the conclusions of the Licensing 
Working Group on the issue of communication and consultation with the Taxi and 
Private Hire trade. 
 
John Kearsley, Chief Officer Elections, Licensing and Registration presented the 
report and responded to Members questions and queries  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• The current arrangements for communicating and consulting with the taxi and 
private hire trade 

• The views of the Licensing Working Group 
 
In offering comment Councillor Dunn welcomed and encouraged engagement with 
the taxi and private hire trade in an attempt to address issues as they arose. 
 
Councillor Selby asked if a protocol could be introduce similar to the one used in 
Plans Panel Meeting which allowed interested parties to make their views known. 
 
In responding John Kearsley, the Chief Officer Elections Licensing and Registration 
said that interested parties already had the ability to make their views known via the 
Hackney Carriage Trade Forum. 
 
Councillor Hanley sought clarification around the use of co-opted Members onto the 
Committee 
 
Mary O’Shea, Section Head, Legal Services reiterated the advice of the City 
Solicitor, as contained in section 3.1 of the submitted report in that; it was not 
possible to have co-opted Members on Licensing Committee or any Licensing Sub-
Committee. The legislation made it clear that the Licensing Committee must consist 
of between 5 and 15 Members of the Authority. 
 
In response to further queries Mary O’Shea offered to seek clarification on the issues 
of non-voting co-optees and to circulate the information to Members. 
 
In summing up the Chair requested officers to provide the necessary clarification 
around the issue of non-voting co-optees  
 
RESOLVED – That the conclusions of the Working Group be noted. 
 
118 3 Year Driver Licences to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers and 
 Third Party Renewals for Private Hire Driver and Hackney Carriage 
 Driver Personal Licences.  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought Members 
views on the principle of a 3 Year Driver Licences to Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and also Third Party Renewals for Private Hire Driver and Hackney 
Carriage Driver Personal Licences. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2014 

 

Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Improvements to the I.T.system within the Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) 

• Good service – Proposals 

• Financial implications 
 
In offering comment Councillor Khan welcomed the proposals but sought clarification 
around the financial implications for drivers and could payments be made in 
instalments.    
 
In responding Mr Broster said the DBS disclosure cost was £65.50 and it could be 
made in 2 instalments. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) To accept the principle of ‘3 year licences' as recommended by the 
Working Group and approve the release of the proposals to the Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage Trade for a one month consultation period. 

(ii) To note and approve the recommendation of the Working Group in 
respect of third party driver renewals that it is a key public safety 
measure that all personal licence renewals should be undertaken in 
person and not by a third party. 

 
119 Arrangements for Licensing Committee Working Group to review 
 Immediate Suspensions for Plying for Hire , Vehicle Age Policy and TPH 
 Licensing Decision Making Framework 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought the 
establishment of a new Working Group to review the immediate suspensions for 
plying for hire, vehicle age policy and the TPH licensing decision making framework. 
 
John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• The necessity for the establishment of a new Working Group 

• The Policies which should be subject of review 

• Membership of the Working Group 
 
In offering comment on the issues to be considered by the Working Group, the Chair 
suggested that the items listed in Section 2 of the submitted report should be the 
topics for consideration 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Membership of the Working Group should consist of the following 
Members: Councillors J Dunn, T Hanley, G Hussain,  
G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 
 

(ii) Items to be considered to include the following: 
 

• Vehicle Age Policy 

• Immediate Suspension for plying for hire 

• Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Decision Making Framework 
 
120 Licensing Work Programme 2014  
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Work Programme be noted 
 
121 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 8th April 
2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
122 Hackney Carriage Proprietors (HCP) - appropriate suitability assessment  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which informed Members 
of the legislation applicable to Hackney Carriage Proprietors, the existing policy of 
the Licensing Committee, legal advice and the recommendation of the Licensing 
Working Group in respect of an appropriate suitability assessment. 
 
Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Arrangements for the transfer of a HCP licence upon death of a proprietor  

• Concerns from the trade about possible disadvantages to non-English 
speaking relations 

• Equality requirements 

• Accountability and public safety 

• Financial risk 
 
Councillor Dunn supported the removal of the English speaking condition 
 
Councillor Buckley expressed concern at the removal of the speaking English 
requirement. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2014 

 

In offering comment Councillor Hussain suggested that any change must comply 
with the Equality and Human Rights test  
 
Mr Broster, referring to paragraph 4.6.1 (Accountability and suitability) said that 
appropriate control measures would be put in place including the use of a translation 
service, at the applicant’s expense to ensure an acceptance and understanding of 
the responsibilities and accountabilities of the licence   
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to release the proposals to the Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage Trade for a one month consultation period. 
 


